ETAS ID: TM306123

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America NA, on behalf of LaSalle Bank National Association		10/26/2007	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cloud Packaging Solutions, LLC
Street Address:	1938 SOUTH WOLF ROAD
City:	Des Plaines
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0913075	CLOUD
Registration Number:	0912900	CLOUD
Registration Number:	2089786	CLOUD ORIGINAL
Registration Number:	2089620	CUMULUS
Registration Number:	2084246	FLEX WORKS
Registration Number:	2082032	MVP
Registration Number:	1589723	
Registration Number:	3964359	CLOUD
Registration Number:	0883939	CLOUD
Serial Number:	76334227	EZ-DOSE
Registration Number:	2949174	PERFORMA
Registration Number:	1551862	SPAN-CARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US) TRADEMARK

900290726 REEL: 005292 FRAME: 0086

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 4900

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HFS-1-B(380389-6)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William L. Bartow

SIGNATURE: /williamlbartow/

DATE SIGNED: 05/30/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Lien Release - Bank of America #page1.tif

source=IP Lien Release - Bank of America #page2.tif

source=IP Lien Release - Bank of America #page3.tif

source=IP Lien Release - Bank of America #page4.tif

source=IP Lien Release - Bank of America #page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This is a Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights ("Release"), entered into this 23rd day of March, 2014; and intended to be effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the 26th day of October, 2007 (the "Effective Date") by:

Bank of America NA, on behalf of LaSalle Bank National Association, a national banking association (the "Administrative Agent" for the benefit of itself and other Lenders);

in favor of:

Cloud Packaging Solutions, LLC (formerly Cloud, LLC) a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor");

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and Debtor entered into an agreement titled *Loan Agreement*, dated June 17, 2003 (the "Loan Agreement") and the accompanying short-form agreement titled *Trademark Security Agreement* (the "Trademark Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2003 at Reel/Frame No.: 002771/0339, and updated in the *First Amendment to the Trademark Agreement*, by and between Debtor and the Administrative Agent, dated December 18, 2003 (the "Amended Trademark Agreement"), which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 2004, at Reel/Frame No.: 002896/0083, with respect to the Lender's rights in the Trademark Collateral, as that term is defined in the Trademark Agreement, including those trademarks depicted in United States trademark registrations and applications listed on **Exhibit A** (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein are defined in the Trademark Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and Debtors have terminated the Loan Agreement, Trademark Agreement and Amended Trademark Agreement as of the Effective Date, thereby releasing the security interest in certain assets of the Administrative Agent created therein, and assigning any rights Administrative Agent may have acquired in such assets, including Trademarks, back to Debtors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

1. The Loan Agreement, Trademark Agreement and Amended Trademark Agreement are hereby terminated, the security interest created therein is released in its entirety, and any rights of the Administrative Agent in the Trademarks are assigned to Debtors without any representations or warranties as to title or any other matter whatsoever.

- 2. Debtors presently and hereafter hold title to the Trademarks in the same manner as would have been the case if the Loan Agreement, Trademark Agreement and Amended Trademark Agreement had never been entered into.
- 3. Any provision of this Release which is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective only to the extent of such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability, and shall not in any manner affect the remaining provisions hereof in such jurisdiction or render any other provision of this Release invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.
- 4. This Release shall be binding upon Administrative Agent and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Debtors and Debtors' heirs, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 5. Except to the extent governed by United States Federal law, this Release shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

[signature pages follow]

C:\NRPortbl\EAST\WB18086\72595720_2.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date first set forth above.

CLOUD PACKAGING SOLUTIONS, LLC (formerly CLOUD, LLC)
By: DoScali
Printed Name: Richard G Scalis e
Title: Chairman + CEO
BANK OF AMERICA NA (formerly LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By:
Printed Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date first set forth above.

CLOUD PACKAGING SOLUTIONS, LLC (formerly CLOUD, LLC)

By:	 		
Printed Name:	 		
Title:	 		

BANK OF AMERICA NA (formerly LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Mazet Octube

Printed Name: Margaret Dierkes Fisher

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE – TRADEMARKS

US Trademarks and Trademark Applications of the Debtors

MARK	REG. NO.	SERIAL NO.	FILED	REGISTERED
Cloud	913,075	72/364,287	July 6, 1970	June 8, 1971
Cloud	912,900	72/325,844	April 26, 1969	June 8, 1971
Cloud Original	2,089,786	75/002,650	October 6, 1995	August 19, 1997
Cumulus	2,089,620	74/661,638	April 17, 1995	August 19, 1997
Flex Works	2,084,246	74/501,615	March 18, 1994	July 29, 1997
MVP	2,082,032	74/661,575	April 17, 1995	July 22,1997
Cloud Logo	1,589,723	73/795,322	April 24,1989	April 3, 1990
Cloud Logo	3,964,359	77/969,717	March 26, 2010	May 24, 2011
Cloud	883,939	72/325,843	April 29,1969	January 6, 1970
EZ-Dose	NA	76/334,227	November 5, 2001	NA
Performa	2,949,174	76/520,008	June 5, 2003	May 10, 2005
Span-Care	1,551,862	73/726,424	May 4, 1988	August 15, 1989

RECORDED: 05/30/2014

Delete this mark from schedule if Security Interest was terminated prior to March 26, 2010.